Net Sales:   Almost half of the revenue increase in the first nine months of 2014, compared to the same period in
2013, is directly attributable to the acquisitions of Henry Halstead, QEF and Apollo. The majority of our growth in the
first nine months of 2014 was organic growth in our diversified markets. This growth was driven by the heavy-duty
truck market, which was up 31%; the power sports and recreational equipment market, which increased 22%; the
semiconductor market, which was up 54%; and the HVAC market, which was up 15%. In addition, our fastener
manufacturing division generated sales increases of 7% in the first nine months of 2014.

Segment Operating Income:   With increases in net sales, segment operating income increased $4.7 million, or 17%,
to $32.7 million. Segment operating income margin was 7.8%, which was a 20 basis points reduction compared to the
prior year's first nine months segment operating income margin of 8.0%. The reduction in margin is primarily
attributable to increased professional services fees and overall customer product mix swings in the first nine months of
2014, slightly offset by increased operational leverage as a result of our three recent acquisitions.

Assembly Components Segment

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014 Compared with Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

Three Months Ended
 September 30,
2014 2013 $ Change % Change
(Dollars in millions)

Net sales $121.6 $106.1 $15.5 15 %
Segment operating income $11.0 $7.6 $3.4 45 %
Segment operating income margin 9.0 % 7.2 %

Net Sales:   The significant increase in net sales is primarily due to incremental sales from new programs with our
automotive customers in our aluminum business. The aluminum business revenues increased 36%.

Segment Operating Income:   On the strength of the aluminum business' incremental contribution from the new
program launches with our automotive customers, segment operating income increased 45% in the third quarter of
2014 compared to the same period in 2013. Our segment operating income margin was 9.0%, which was a 180 basis
points increase compared with the prior year's third quarter segment operating income margin of 7.2%. The increase in